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ALABAMA
Ellen Gillespie 
Interim Director
Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program
PO Box 870395
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487-0395
205-348-4928
205-348-3909 (Fax)
Egillespie@adap.ua.edu
ALASKA
David C. Fleurant
Executive Director
Disability Law Center of Alaska
3330 Arctic, #103
Anchorage, AK 99503
907-565-1002
907-565-1000 (Fax)
dfleurant@dlcak.org
AMERICAN SAMOA
Uta Laloulu Tagoilelagi
Director
Office of Protection and Advocacy
P.O. Box 3937
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799
684-633-1959
684-633-7286 (Fax)
uta.opad@americansamoa.gov
Tinei Malepeai
Assistant Director
Office of Protection & Advocacy
P.O. Box 3937
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799
684-633-2441
684-633-7286 (Fax)
tineimalepeai@yahoo.com
Denise Thomsen
TBI Advocate
Office of Protection & Advocacy
P.O. Box 3937
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799
684-633-2441
684-633-7286 (Fax)
dthomsen.opad@americansamoa.gov
ARIZONA
Martha Leon
Staff Advocate
Arizona Center for Disability Law
5025 E. Washington Street, Suite 202
Phoenix, AZ 85034
602-274-6287
602-274-6779 (Fax)
mleon@azdisabilitylaw.org

ARKANSAS
Susan Milburn 
Office Manager 
Disability Rights Center
1100 N. University, Suite 201
Little Rock, AR 72207
501-296-1775
501-296-1779 (Fax)
SusanMilburn@arkdisabilityrights.org

Traci Perrin
Board President  
1100 N. University, Suite 201
Little Rock, AR 72207
870-972-3658
501-296-1779 (Fax)
tperrin@astate.edu 

Elizabeth R. Eskew
Traumatic Brain Injury Coordinator
Arkansas Disability Rights Center
1100 N. University, Ste. 201
Little Rock, AR  72207
(800) 482-1174
(501) 296-1779 (Fax)
eeskew@arkdisabilityrights.org

CALIFORNIA
Todd Higgins
[bookmark: _GoBack]Disability Rights California
100 Howe Avenue, Suite 235N
Sacramento, CA 95825
916-488-9950
916-488-9960 (Fax)
todd.higgins@disabilityrightsca.org

COLORADO
Geoff Peterson
Program Coordinator
Center for Legal Advocacy
322 North 8th St.
Grand Junction, CO 81501
970-241-6371
970-241-5324 (Fax)
gpeterson@thelegalcenter.org 

CONNECTICUT
Gretchen Knauff
Assistant Director
P&A for Persons with Disabilities
60 Weston Street, Ste. B
Hartford, CT 06120
860-297-4342
860-566-8714 (Fax)
gretchen.knauff@po.state.ct.us
Bruce Garrison
P&A for Persons with Diabilities
60 Weston Street, Ste. B
Hartford, CT 06120
(860)297-4326
860-566-8714 (Fax)
Bruce.garrison@po.state.ct.us

DELAWARE
Brian Hartman
Project Director
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 801
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-575-0660, ext. 220
302-575-0840 (Fax)
bhartman@declasi.org
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Jane M. Brown
Executive Director
University Legal Services
220 I Street, NE, Suite 130
Washington, DC 20002
202-547-4747
202-547-2083 (Fax)
jbrown@uls-dc.org
Tiffani Greenidge
University Legal Services
220 I Street, NE, Suite 130
Washington, DC 20002
202-547-0198 Ext. 101
202-547-2083 (Fax)
tgreenidge@uls-dc.org



FLORIDA
David Boyer
Staff Attorney
Disability Rights Florida
1930 Harrison Street, Suite 104
Hollywood, FL 33020
(850) 488-8640, ext. 9715
davidb@disabilityrightsflorida.org
GEORGIA
Ruby Moore
Executive Director
Georgia Advocacy Office, Inc.
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue
Suite 430
Decatur, GA 30030
404-885-1234
404-378-0031 (Fax)
rmoore@thegao.org
Nicole Smith
TBI/Olmstead Advocate
Georgia Advocacy Office, Inc.
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue
Suite 430
Decatur, GA 30030
404-885-1234
404-378-0031 (Fax)
nsmith@thegao.org

GUAM
Harold Parker
Guam Legal Services Corporation
113 Bradley Place
Hagatna, GU 96910
671-477-9812
671-477-1320 (Fax)
harold.parker@guamlsc.org
Carol D. Cabiles
Outreach Coordinator
Guam Legal Services Corporation
113 Bradley Place
Hagatna, GU 96910
671-922-4572
671-477-4270 (Fax)
carol.cabiles@guamlsc.org

HAWAI’I
John Dellera, President
Hawaii Disability Rights Center
900 Fort Street Mall, Suite 1040
Honolulu, HI 96813
808-949-2922
808-949-2928 (Fax)
john@hawaiidisabilityrights.org
IDAHO
Angela Eandi
Senior Disability Rights Advocate & Coordinator of PATBI Grant
Disability Rights Idaho
4477 Emerald, Suite B-100
Boise, ID 83706
208-336-5353
208-336-5396 (Fax)
angie@disabilityrightsidaho.org
ILLINOIS
Mariangela Monteiro
Project Coordinator
Equip for Equality
20 North Michigan Avenue, #300
Chicago, IL 60602
312-895-7358
800-610-2779 TTY
312-341-0295 (Fax)
mariangela@equipforequality.org

INDIANA
Sue Beecher
Assistant Director, Client Services
IN Protection & Advocacy Services
4701 N. Keystone Ave., Suite 222
Indianapolis, IN 46205
317-722-5555
317-722-5564 (Fax)
sbeecher@ipas.in.gov
IOWA
Sylvia W. Piper
Executive Director
IA P&A Services
950 Office Park Road
Suite 221
West Des Moines, IA 50265
515-278-2502
515-278-0539 (Fax)
spiper@ipna.org
KANSAS
Rocky Nichols
Executive Director
Disability Rights Center of Kansas, Inc.
635 SW Harrison Street, Suite 100
Topeka, KS  66603
785-273-9661
785-273-9414 (Fax)
rocky@drckansas.org

Tabitha Johnson
Outreach and Special Projects Director
Disability Rights Center of Kansas, Inc.
635 SW Harrison Street, Suite 100
Topeka, KS  66603
785-273-9661
785-273-9414 (Fax)
tabitha@drckansas.org

KENTUCKY
Marsha Hockensmith
Executive Director
Kentucky Protection and Advocacy
100 Fair Oaks Lane, 3rd Floor
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-2967
502-564-0848 (Fax)
marsha.hockensmith@ky.gov
LOUISIANA
Susan S. Bushnell
Director of Advocacy Services
Advocacy Center
1010 Common Street
Suite 2600
New Orleans, LA 70112
504-522-2337, ext. 120
504-522-5507 (Fax)
sbushnell@advocacyla.org
MAINE
Kim Moody
Advocate Director  
Disability Rights Center of Maine
P.O. Box 2007
24 Stone St.
Augusta, ME 04338-2007
207-626-2774, ext. 208
207-621-1419 (Fax)
kim@drcme.org
MARYLAND
Virginia Knowlton
Executive Director
Maryland Disability Law Center 
The Walbert Building, Suite 400
1800 North Charles Street 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
410-727-6352 Ext. 2482
410-727-6389 (Fax)
virginiak@mdlclaw.org

Laura Cain
Managing Attorney, Adult Mental Health
Maryland Disability Law Center 
The Walbert Building, Suite 400
1800 North Charles Street 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
410-727-6352 
410-727-6389 (Fax)
laurac@mdlclaw.org

MASSACHUSETTS
Alan Kerzin, Executive Director
Disability Law Center, Inc.
11 Beacon Street, Suite 925
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 723-8455 x146
617-723-9125 (Fax)
akerzin@dlc-ma.org

Richard Glassman
Disability Law Center, Inc.
11 Beacon Street, Suite 925
Boston, MA 02108
617-723-8455
617-723-9125 (Fax)
mail@dlc-ma.org

MICHIGAN
Michelle Mull
Project Director
Michigan P&A Services, Inc.
4095 Legacy Parkway, Suite 500
Lansing, MI 48911
517-487-1755
517-487-0827 (Fax)
mmull@mpas.org
MINNESOTA
Brenda K. Jursik 
Administrator
Minnesota Disability Law Center
430 First Avenue North, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN  55401
612-746-3768
612-334-5755 (Fax)
bjursik@midmnlegal.org
MISSISSIPPI
Veronica I. Lane
PATBI Program Coordinator
Disability Rights Mississippi
210 E. Capitol St., Suite 600
Jackson, MS 39201
601-968-0600
601-968-0665 (Fax)
vlane@drms.ms

Ann Maclaine
Executive Director
Disability Rights Mississippi 
210 E. Capitol St., Suite 600
Jackson, MS  39201
601-968-0600
601-968-0665 (Fax)
amaclaine@drms.ms

Beverly S. Sheriff
Chief Financial Officer
Disability Rights Mississippi 
210 E. Capitol St., Suite 600
Jackson, MS  39201
601-968-0600
601-968-0665 (Fax)
bsheriff@drms.ms

MISSOURI
Shawn T. de Loyola
Executive Director
Missouri P&A Services
925 S. Country Club Drive
Jefferson City, MO 65109
573-893-3333, ext. 119
573-893-4231 (Fax)
mopasjc@embarqmail.com
MONTANA
Bernadette Franks-Ongoy
Executive Director
Montana Advocacy Program, Inc.
P.O. Box 1681
Helena, MT 59624
406-449-2344
406-449-2418 (Fax)
bernie@mtadv.org
NATIVE AMERICAN P&A PROJECT
Therese E. Yanan
Project Director
Native American Disability Law Center, Inc.
3535 East 30th Street – Suite 201
Farmington, NM  87402
505-566-5880
505-566-5889 (Fax)
tyanan@nativedisabilitylaw.org
NEBRASKA
Tania Diaz
Legal Services Director
Nebraska Advocacy Services, Inc.
134 South 13th Street, Suite 600
Lincoln, NE 68508
402-474-3183
402-474-3274 (Fax)
tania@nas-pa.org
Eric A. Evans
Deputy Director
Nebraska Advocacy Services, Inc.
134 South 13th Street, Suite 600
Lincoln, NE 68508
402-474-3183
402-474-3274 (Fax)
eric@nas-pa.org
NEVADA
Jack Mayes
NV Disability Advocacy and Law Center
1311 N. McCarran, Suite 106
Sparks, NV 89431
775-333-7878
775-788-7825 (Fax)
jack@ndalc.org
Kate M. Osti
NV Disability Advocacy and Law Center
6039 Eldora Avenue, Suite C Box 3
Las Vegas, NV 89102
702-257-8150
702-257-8170 (Fax)
kate@ndalclv.org
NEW HAMPSHIRE
Richard A. Cohen
Executive Director
Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
603-228-0432 ext. 38
603-225-2077 (Fax)
richardc@drcnh.org
Beth Kelley
Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH  03301
603-228-0432
603-225-2077 (Fax)
bethk@drcnh.org

Bill Quinn
Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH  03301
603-228-0432
603-225-2077 (Fax)
billk@drcnh.org

NEW JERSEY
Joseph Young
Executive Director
Disability Rights New Jersey
210 S. Broad Street, 3rd Floor
Trenton, NJ  08608
609-292-9742
609-777-0187 (Fax)
jyoung@DRNJ.org

NEW MEXICO
James Jackson
Executive Director
Disability Rights New Mexico
1720 Louisiana, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87110
505-256-3100
505-256-3184 (Fax)
jjackson@drnm.org

NEW YORK
Bill Combes
TBI Project Director
NYS Commission on Quality Care for Persons w/Disabilities
401 State Street
Schenectady, NY  12305
518-388-2887
518-388-2890 (Fax)
bill.combes@cqc.ny.gov  

Marcel Chaine
Director, P&A Division
NYS Commission on Quality Care for Persons w/Disabilities
401 State Street
Schenectady, NY  12305
518-388-2891
518-388-2890 (Fax)
marcel.chaine@cqcapd.state.ny.us

NORTH CAROLINA
Vicki Smith
Executive Director
Disability Rights North Carolina
2626 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 550
Raleigh, NC 27608
919-856-2195
919-856-2244 (Fax)
vicki.smith@disabilityrightsnc.org

NORTH  DAKOTA
Teresa Larsen
Executive Director
Protection and Advocacy Project
400 East Broadway, #409
Bismarck, ND 58501
701-328-2950
701-328-3934 (Fax)
tlarsen@nd.gov
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS 
James Rayphand
Acting Executive Director
Northern Marianas Protection and Advocacy Systems, Inc.
PO Box 503529
Saipan, MP 96950
670-235-7273
670-235-7274 (Fax)
jamesrayphand@yahoo.com
Greg Borja
Project Specialist
Northern Marianas Protection and Advocacy Systems, Inc.
PO Box 503529
Saipan, MP 96950
670-235-7273
670-235-7274 (Fax)
coachsvs@pticom.com
OHIO
Thomas J. Hemmert, Ph.D.
Policy Analyst
Ohio Legal Rights Service
50 West Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-7264 Ext. 139
614-644-1888 (Fax)
themmert@olrs.state.oh.us

Michael Kirkman
Program Manager/Attorney
Ohio Legal Rights Service
50 West Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-7264 Ext. 113
614-644-1888 (Fax)
mkirkman@olrs.state.oh.us
OKLAHOMA
Kayla Bower
Executive Director
OK Disability Law Center, Inc.
2915 Classen Blvd.
Cameron Building – Suite 300
Oklahoma City, OK  73106
405-525-7755
800-880-7755 TTY
405-525-7759 (Fax)
kayla@okdlc.org

Quinton Underwood
Program Manager
OK Disability Law Center, Inc.
2915 Classen Blvd.
Cameron Building – Suite 300
Oklahoma City, OK  73106
405-550-1193
405-525-7759 (Fax)
quinton@okdlc.org

OREGON
Barbara Herget
TBI Project Coordinator
Disability Rights Oregon
620 SW 5th, #500
Portland, OR 97204
503-243-2081
503-243-1738 (Fax)
bherget@disabilityrightsoregon.org
Julia Greenfield
TBI Project Coordinator
Disability Rights Oregon
620 SW 5th Floor, #500
Portland, OR 97204
503-243-2081 Ext. 220
503-243-1738 (Fax)
jgreenfield@disabilityrightsoregon.org
PENNSYLVANIA
Deborah Delgado
TBI Project Director
Disability Rights Network of Pennsylvania
1414 N. Cameron Street, Suite C
Harrisburg, PA 17103
800-692-7443, ext. 317
717-236-0192 (Fax)
ddelgado@drnpa.org
PUERTO RICO
Jose Montalvo
Oficina del Procurador de las Personas Con Impedimentos
Caribbean Office Plaza Building
670 Ave. Ponce de Leon 
Miramar, PR  00907
jmontalvo@oppi.gobierno.pr
Ivan Diaz Carrasquillo
Oficina del Procurador de las Personas Con Impedimentos
Caribbean Office Plaza Building
670 Ave. Ponce de Leon 
Miramar, PR  00907
idiaz@oppi.gobierno.pr
RHODE ISLAND
Raymond L. Bandusky
Executive Director
RI Disability Law Center, Inc.
275 Westminister Street, Suite 401
Providence, RI 02903
401-831-3150
401-274-5568 (Fax)
rbandusky@ridlc.org
SOUTH CAROLINA
Anna Maria Darwin
Project Supervisor
P&A for People with Disabilities
545 N. Pleasantburg Drive, Suite 106
Greenville, SC 29607
864-235-0273 Ext. 15
864-233-7962 (Fax)
darwin@pandasc.org

SOUTH DAKOTA
Robert J. Kean
Executive Director
South Dakota Advocacy Services
221 South Central Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501
605-224-8294
605-224-5125 (Fax)
keanr@sdadvocacy.com
Kim Wienbar
PATBI Director
South Dakota Advocacy Services
221 South Central Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501
605-224-8294
605-224-5125 (Fax)
wienbar@sdadvocacy.com
TENNESSEE
Shirley A. Shea
Executive Director
Disability Law & Advocacy Center of Tennessee
2416 21st Avenue South, Suite 100
Nashville, TN 37212
615-298-1080 Ext. 118
615-298-2046 (Fax)
shirleys@dlactn.org
Juli Gallup
TBI Advocate
Disability Law & Advocacy Center of Tennessee
2416 21st Avenue South, Suite 100
Nashville, TN 37212
615-298-1080 Ext. 123
615-298-2046 (Fax)
julig@dlactn.org

TEXAS
Mary Faithfull
Executive Director
Disability Rights Texas
7800 Shoal Creek Blvd., Suite 171-E 
Austin, TX 78757
512-407-2753
512-458-0166 (Fax)
smurphree@advocacyinc.org
Patty Anderson
Deputy Director
Disability Rights Texas
7800 Shoal Creek Blvd., Suite 171-E 
Austin, TX 78757
512-454-4816 Ext. 313
512-323-0902 (Fax)
panderson@advocacyinc.org
UTAH
Matthew Knotts
Executive Director
Disability Law Center
205 North 400 Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 363-1347 Ext. 3191
(801) 363-1437 (Fax)
mknotts@disabilitylawcenter.org

Adina Zahradnikova
Disability Law Center
Short Term Assistance Team Advocate
205 North 400 Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 363-1347, Ext. 3220
(801) 363-1437 (Fax)
azahradnikova@disabilitylaw
center.org 

VERMONT
Marsha Bancroft
Intake Specialist/Paralegal
Disability Rights Vermont
141 Main Street – Suite 7
Montpelier, VT  05602
802-229-1355, Ext. 106
800-834-7890, Ext. 106
802-229-1359 (Fax)
marsha@disabilityrightsvt.org
VIRGIN ISLANDS
Amelia Headley LaMont, Esq.
Executive Director
Disability Rights Center of the Virgin Islands
63 Cane Carlton 
Frederiksted, St. Croix 00840
340-772-1200, Ext. 102
340-772-0609 (Fax)
amelia@drcvi.org
Archie Jennings, Esq.
Managing Attorney
Disability Rights Center of the Virgin Islands
9003 Havensight Mall, Suite 313
St. Thomas, VI  00802
340-776-4303
340-774-7844 (Fax)
archie@drcvi.org
VIRGINIA
Colleen Miller
Executive Director
Virginia Office for P&A
1910 Byrd Avenue
Suite 5
Richmond, VA  23230
804-225-2042
804-662-7057 (Fax)
colleen.miller@vopa.virginia.gov

WASHINGTON
Betty Schwieterman
Director of System Advocacy
Disability Rights Washington
315 Fifth Ave. South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
206-324-1521
206-957-0729 (Fax)
1-800-562-2702
bettys@dr-wa.org
Mark Stroh
Executive Director
Disability Rights Washington
315 Fifth Ave. South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA  98104
206-324-1521
206-957-0729 (Fax)
1-800-562-2702
mstroh@dr-wa.org

WEST VIRGINIA
Clarice Hausch
Executive Director
West Virginia Advocates, Inc.
Litton Bldg. 4th floor
1207 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
304-346-0847
304-346-0867 (Fax)
chausch@wvadvocates.org

WISCONSIN
Lynn Breedlove
Executive Director
Disability Rights Wisconsin
131 W. Wilson Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
608-267-0214
608-267-0368 (Fax)
lynnb@drwi.org
Jodi L. Hanna
Supervising Attorney
TBI Program Coordinator
Disability Rights Wisconsin
131 W. Wilson Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
608-267-0214
608-267-0368 (Fax)
jhanna@drwi.org
WYOMING
Jeanne Thobro
Executive Director
Wyoming Protection and Advocacy
7344 Stockman St.
Cheyenne, WY  82009
307-632-3496
307-638-0815 (fax)
jcoyote@wypanda.com

FEDERAL TBI PROGRAM

LCDR Donelle McKenna, MSHA
Director, Federal TBI Program
Maternal & Child Health Bureau
Parklawn Bldg. 13-61
5600 Fishers Lane
Rockville, MD  20857
301-443-9280
301-480-1312 (Fax)
dmckenna@hrsa.gov
Rebecca E. Desrocher, MS
Project Officer, Federal Traumatic Brain Injury Program
Division of Services for Children with Special Health Needs
Maternal and Child Health Bureau
Health Resources and Services Administration
5600 Fishers Lane, Rm 13-61
Rockville, MD 20857
Phone:(301) 443-5934
rdesrocher@hrsa.gov

Kim Dews 
Grants Management Specialist
Health Services Branch
HRSA, Division of Grants Management Operations
5600 Fishers Lane, A11- 02
Rockville, MD  20857
301-443-0655
kdews@hrsa.gov
Hazel Booker 
Grants Management Specialist
Health Services Branch
HRSA, Division of Grants Management Operations
5600 Fishers Lane, A11- 02
Rockville, MD  20857
301-443-4236
nbooker@hrsa.gov

HRSA CALL CENTER
1-877-464-4772   
CallCenter@HRSA.GOV

HRSA TBI TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CENTER AT NORC
4350 East-West Highway, Suite 800
Bethesda, MD  20814
1-877-253-2087
HRSA-TBITAC@norc.org

Felicia Cerbone
Project Director
4350 East-West Highway, Suite 800
Bethesda, MD  20814
1-877-253-2087
301-634-9328
301-634-9301 (Fax)
Cerbone-Felicia@norc.org

Amy Horn Groenendaal 
Principal Research Analyst
4350 East-West Highway, Suite 800
Bethesda, MD  20814
301-634-9373
301-634-9301 (Fax)
Horn-Amy@norc.org

Sandra J. Knutson, CDMS, CRC, CCM
Principal Research Analyst
16209 Dalmalley Lane
Dallas, TX 75248
972-726-8740
360-272-6681 (Fax)
Knutson-Sandra@norc.org



